– Implied credit spread: An increase in this input would result in a decrease in the fair value of the
debt component.

– Expected life (years): An increase in this input would result in an increase in the fair value of the
option component and a decrease in fair value of the debt component.

The Company has performed sensitivity analyses over key inputs to Level 3 investments and has outlined the
potential corresponding impact on total comprehensive income below. The change in fair value of the financial
instrument has been determined based on changes to individual inputs independently, without consideration of
the impact of such change on other variables that influence value. The realization of sensitivities outlined below
would have affected the Company’s net changes in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL and FVTOCI and
would not have had a material impact on cash flows from operations.

CANOPY RIVERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018
(Expressed in CDN $000’s except share amounts)

42

Investee Instrument Input Assumption Change Impact

Agripharm Royalty interest Discount rate 22.0% + 2.5% (abs) ($1,663)

 Warrant Expected life (yrs) 0.7 - 0.5 ($208)

  Volatility  65% -  5.0% (abs) ($42)

JWC Royalty interest Discount rate 19.0% + 2.5% (abs) ($258)

Radicle Royalty interest Discount rate 19.0% + 2.5% (abs) ($498)

TerrAscend Exchangeable
Shares

Timing of TerrAscend
Triggering Event

Probability
curve

+ 1 year $(1,046)

  Volatility Various + 5.0% $(3,766)

Vert Mirabel Common shares Production (kg) Various - 5.0% $(3,867)

  Long-term price $1.25 - 5.0% $(467)

  Discount rate 25,0% + 2.5% $(2,867)

 Preferred shares Discount rate 20.0% + 2.5% (abs) ($188)

Civilized Convertible
debenture

Volatility  45.0% - 5.0% (abs) ($1)

  Credit spread 50.0% + 5.0% (abs) ($106)

Canapar Call option Company equity value
volatility

70.0% - 5.0% ($1,252)

Greenhouse Secured convertible
debenture

Expected life (yrs) 2.5 - 0.5 ($302)

  Volatility  40.0% - 5.0% ($178)

  Credit spread 25.0% + 5.0% ($264)

 Unsecured
convertible
debenture

Volatility  40.0% - 5.0% ($33)

  Credit spread 5.0% + 2.0% ($44)

High Beauty Warrants Share Price 1.08 - 2.5% (abs) ($17)

BioLumic Convertible
promissory note

Volatility 0.3 - 5.0% (abs) ($33)

  Credit spread 25% + 5.0% (abs) ($101)

15. COMMITMENTS

Under the terms of the repayable debenture agreement with Agripharm as described in Note 9(a), the Company
has agreed to provide Agripharm additional financing of up to $5,000 to fund working capital and capital
expenditure requirements. At Agripharm’s option, Agripharm may draw up to the remaining $5,000 during the
term of the agreement, which matures on December 1, 2022. Subsequent to June 30, 2019, the Company